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Preface

The International Symposium on Temporal Representation and Reasoning (TIME) is a
well-established symposium series which brings together researchers interested in reasoning
about temporal aspects of information in all areas of computer science. The symposium has
a wide remit and is devoted to both theoretical aspects and well-founded applications. One
of the key aspects of the symposium is its interdisciplinarity, with attendees from different
areas such as artificial intelligence, database management, logic and verification, and beyond.
The 24th edition of the symposium (TIME 2017) was held from 16 to 18 October 2017 in
the city of Mons, Belgium, hosted by the University of Mons.

Following the call for papers of TIME 2017, a total of 48 abstracts were submitted.
Some abstract submissions did not lead to a subsequent full paper submission. Eventually,
a total of 36 full papers were submitted. Each submitted paper was reviewed by at least
three members of the program committee and the reviews were followed by an additional
discussion to select among those papers. The members of the program committee and the
external reviewers did an excellent job that enabled a high-quality selection process, and
we thank them for their commitment and dedication. In the end, 20 papers were selected
for publication in the proceedings and presentation at the symposium. In addition to the
contributed talks, this year’s program featured three invited speakers: Alessandro Artale
(Free University of Bozen-Bolzano, Italy), Javier Esparza (Technical University of Munich,
Germany), and Sheila McIlraith (University of Toronto, Canada). We are delighted that
they were able to accept our invitation, and grateful for their contribution.

These are the first TIME proceedings published in the Dagstuhl/LIPIcs series. We would
like to thank Dr. Marc Herbstritt and the LIPIcs team for all the help and support. Finally,
we would like to thank the following organizations for sponsoring the event: F.R.S.-FNRS,
Université de Mons, COMPLEXYS, and INFORTECH.

Sven Schewe
Thomas Schneider

Jef Wijsen

24th International Symposium on Temporal Representation and Reasoning (TIME 2017).
Editors: Sven Schewe, Thomas Schneider, and Jef Wijsen

Leibniz International Proceedings in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/publications/lipics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/about-dagstuhl/




Organization

Program Committee Chairs

Sven Schewe (University of Liverpool, UK)
Thomas Schneider (University of Bremen, Germany)
Jef Wijsen (University of Mons, Belgium)

Program Committee

Johann Eder (Alpen Adria Universität Klagenfurt, Austria)
Fabio Grandi (University of Bologna, Italy)
Ernst Moritz Hahn (State Key Laboratory of Computer Science, Institute of Software,
Chinese Academy of Sciences, China)
Michael R. Hansen (Technical University of Denmark, Denmark)
Fredrik Heintz (Linköping University, Sweden)
Marcin Jurdziński (University of Warwick, UK)
Roman Kontchakov (Birkbeck, University of London, UK)
Jan Křetínský (Technical University of Munich, Germany)
Bart Kuijpers (Hasselt University, Belgium)
Martin Lange (University of Kassel, Germany)
Martin Leucker (University of Lübeck, Germany)
Cláudia Nalon (University of Brasília, Brazil)
Andrea Orlandini (National Research Council of Italy ISTC-CNR, Italy)
Doron Peled (Bar Ilan University, Israel)
Roberto Posenato (Università degli Studi di Verona, Italy)
Jean-François Raskin (Université Libre de Bruxelles, Belgium)
Peter Z. Revesz (University of Nebraska-Lincoln, USA)
Mark Reynolds (The Univeristy of Western Australia, Australia)
Sven Schewe (University of Liverpool, UK)
Renate A. Schmidt (University of Manchester, UK)
Thomas Schneider (University of Bremen, Germany)
Paolo Terenziani (University Piemonte Orientale, Italy)
David Toman (University of Waterloo, Canada)
Kristian Torp (Aalborg University, Denmark)
Alejandro A. Vaisman (Instituto Tecnológico de Buenos Aires, Argentina)
Jef Wijsen (University of Mons, Belgium)
Stefan Wölfl (University of Freiburg, Germany)
Martin Zimmermann (Saarland University, Germany)

Local Organizers

Alexandre Decan (University of Mons, Belgium)
Fanny Lallemand (University of Mons, Belgium)
Jef Wijsen (University of Mons, Belgium)

24th International Symposium on Temporal Representation and Reasoning (TIME 2017).
Editors: Sven Schewe, Thomas Schneider, and Jef Wijsen

Leibniz International Proceedings in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/publications/lipics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/about-dagstuhl/


0:x Organization

External Reviewers

Brandon Bennett
Benedikt Bollig
Warren Del-Pinto
Peter Faymonville
Oliver Fernández Gil
Daniel Kernberger
Patrick Koopmann
Jörg Kreiker
Salvatore La Torre
Wilma Penzo
Alessandro Umbrico
Alexander Weinert



List of Authors

Antoine Amarilli
LTCI, Télécom ParisTech, Université
Paris-Saclay
France
antoine.amarilli@telecom-paristech.fr

Alessandro Artale
Free University of Bozen-Bolzano
Italy
artale@inf.unibz.it

Mouhamadou Lamine Ba
University Alioune Diop of Bambey
Senegal
mouhamadoulamine.ba@uadb.edu.sn

Jonathan Behaegel
University of Nice Sophia Antipolis
France
behaegel@i3s.unice.fr

Laura Bozzelli
University “Federico II” of Naples
Italy
lr.bozzelli@gmail.com

Thomas Brihaye
Université de Mons
Belgium
thomas.brihaye@umons.ac.be

Massimo Cairo
University of Trento
Italy
massimo.cairo@unitn.it

Alexandre Caminada
Université de Technologie de
Belfort-Montbéliard
France
alexandre.caminada@utbm.fr

Carlo Combi
University of Verona
Italy
carlo.combi@univr.it

Jean-Paul Comet
University of Nice Sophia Antipolis
France
comet@unice.fr

Carlo Comin
University of Verona
Italy
carlo.comin@univr.it

Jean-François Condotta
Artois University
France
condotta@cril.fr

David de Frutos-Escrig
Universidad Complutense de Madrid
Spain
defrutos@sip.ucm.es

Dario Della Monica
Universidad Complutense de Madrid
Spain
and
University “Federico II” of Naples
Italy
dario.dellamonica@unina.it

Daniel Deutch
Tel Aviv university
Israel
danielde@post.tau.ac.il

Javier Esparza
Technische Universität München
Germany
esparza@in.tum.de

Mathias Etcheverry
Universidad de la República
Uruguay
mathiase@fing.edu.uy

Maxime Folschette
University of Nantes / LS2N
France
comet@unice.fr

24th International Symposium on Temporal Representation and Reasoning (TIME 2017).
Editors: Sven Schewe, Thomas Schneider, and Jef Wijsen

Leibniz International Proceedings in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/publications/lipics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/about-dagstuhl/


0:xii Authors

Gilles Geeraerts
Université libre de Bruxelles
Belgium
gigeerae@ulb.ac.be

Valentin Goranko
University of Stockholm
Sweden
valentin.goranko@philosophy.su.se

Fabio Grandi
University of Bologna
Italy
fabio.grandi@unibo.it

Michael Gruninger
University of Toronto
Canada
gruninger@mie.utoronto.ca

Hsi-Ming Ho
Université de Mons
Belgium
hsimho@gmail.com

Luke Hunsberger
Vassar College
USA
hunsberger@vassar.edu

Daniel Kernberger
University of Kassel
Germany
daniel.kernberger@uni-kassel.de

Marie Kiermeier
Ludwig-Maximilians-Universität München
Germany
marie.kiermeier@ifi.lmu.de

Roman Kontchakov
Birkbeck, University of London
UK
roman@dcs.bbk.ac.uk

Alisa Kovtunova
Free University of Bozen-Bolzano
Italy
alisa.kovtunova@inf.unibz.it

Antti Kuusisto
University of Bremen
Germany
kuusisto@uni-bremen.de

Martin Lange
University of Kassel
Germany
martin.lange@uni-kassel.de

Eythan Levy
Tel-Aviv University
Israel
eythan.levy@gmail.com

Zhuojun Li
University of Toronto
Canada
zhuojun.li@mail.utoronto.ca

Federica Mandreoli
University of Modena e Reggio Emilia
Italy
federica.mandreoli@unimo.it

Riccardo Martoglia
University of Modena e Reggio Emilia
Italy
riccardo.martoglia@unimo.it

Sheila A. McIlraith
University of Toronto
Canada
sheila@cs.toronto.edu

Laurent Moalic
Université de Technologie de
Belfort-Montbéliard
France
laurent.moalic@utbm.fr

Benjamin Monmege
Aix-Marseille Université, CNRS, LIF
France
benjamin.monmege@lif.univ-mrs.fr

Angelo Montanari
University of Udine
Italy
angelo.montanari@uniud.it

Aniello Murano
University “Federico II” of Naples
Italy
murano@na.infn.it



Authors 0:xiii

Flemming Nielson
Technical University of Denmark
Denmark
fnie@dtu.dk

Hanne Riis Nielson
Technical University of Denmark
Denmark
hrni@dtu.dk

Anastasia Paparrizou
Artois University
France
paparrizou@cril.fr

Wilma Penzo
University of Bologna
Italy
wilma.penzo@unibo.it

Giuseppe Perelli
University of Oxford
UK
giuseppe.perelli@cs.ox.ac.uk

Frédéric Pluquet
École Supérieure d’Informatique
(HE2B-ESI), Brussels
Belgium
fpluquet@he2b.be

Roberto Posenato
University of Verona
Italy
roberto.posenato@univr.it

Romeo Rizzi
University of Verona
Italy
romeo.rizzi@univr.it

Raine Rönnholm
University of Tampere
Finland
raine.ronnholm@uta.fi

Vladislav Ryzhikov
Free University of Bozen-Bolzano
Italy
ryzhikov@inf.unibz.it

Sven Schewe
University of Liverpool
UK
sven.schewe@liverpool.ac.uk

Thomas Schneider
University of Bremen
Germany
tschneider@cs.uni-bremen.de

Guido Sciavicco
University of Ferrara
Italy
guido.sciavicco@unife.it

Pierre Senellart
DI ENS, ENS, CNRS, PSL Research
University; Inria Paris
France
pierre@senellart.com

Michael Sioutis
Örebro University
Sweden
michael.sioutis@oru.se

Loredana Sorrentino
University “Federico II” of Naples
Italy
loredana.sorrentino@unina.it

Etienne Thuillier
Université de Technologie de
Belfort-Montbéliard
France
etienne.thuillier@utbm.fr

Panagiotis Vasilikos
Technical University of Denmark
Denmark
panva@dtu.dk

Przemyslaw Andrzej Walega
University of Warsaw
Poland
p.a.walega@gmail.com

Martin Werner
Leibniz Universität Hannover
Germany
martin.werner@ikg.uni-hannover.de

TIME 2017



0:xiv Authors

Jef Wijsen
University of Mons
Belgium
jef.wijsen@umons.ac.be

Frank Wolter
University of Liverpool
UK
wolter@liverpool.ac.uk

Dina Wonsever
Universidad de la República
Uruguay
wonsever@fing.edu.uy

Michael Zakharyaschev
Birkbeck, University of London
UK
michael@dcs.bbk.ac.uk

Matteo Zavatteri
University of Verona
Italy
matteo.zavatteri@univr.it


	Preface
	Organization

